

No. 12-2484

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan Southern Division
Case No. 5:11-cv-13742-JCO-MAR**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Elizabeth P. Hardy
KIENBAUM OPPERWALL HARDY
& PELTON, P.L.C.
280 North Old Woodward Avenue
Suite 400
Birmingham, Michigan 48009
Telephone: (248) 645-0000
Facsimile: (248) 645-1385

Eugene Scalia
Porter Wilkinson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500
Facsimile: (202) 467-0539
EScalia@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Appellee Ford Motor Company

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Appellee Ford Motor Company makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Course Of Proceedings.....	3
B. Statement Of Facts	4
1. The Nature Of Harris’s Resale Buyer Position.....	4
2. Harris’s Absenteeism And Ford’s Efforts To Assist Her	8
3. Harris’s Request To Work From Home Up To Four Days A Week	9
4. Harris’s Performance Difficulties	13
5. Ford’s Decision To Terminate Harris’s Employment	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	22
A. The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because This Court And Other Courts Repeatedly Have Held That Regular Attendance In The Workplace Is An Essential Job Function; The Resale Buyer Position Is Not The “Unusual Case” To Which That Rule Does Not Apply.....	22
1. The Collaborative, Interactive, And Dynamic Nature Of The Resale Buyer Position Requires Reliable And Predictable Presence In The Workplace.....	23
2. In the Alternative, Harris Is Not A Qualified Individual Under The ADA Because She Refused A Reasonable Accommodation Offered By Ford.....	40
B. The EEOC Has Not Met Its Burden Of Raising A Genuine Issue Of Material Fact Regarding Ford’s Reason For Terminating Harris: Poor Performance.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Brenneman v. Medcentral Health Sys.</i> , 366 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Browning v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Buckles v. First Data Res., Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>Burch v. City of Nacogdoches</i> , 174 F.3d 615 (5th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Cain v. Airborne Express</i> , No. 98-3454, 1999 WL 717948 (6th Cir. Sept. 10, 1999)	45
<i>Carlson v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F. App'x 446 (11th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Cehrs v. Ne. Ohio Alzheimer's Research Ctr.</i> & <i>Windsor House, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1998).....	24, 25
<i>Chen v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 580 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>Colón-Fontáñez v. Municipality of San Juan</i> , 660 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Davis v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Denman v. Davey Tree Expert Co.</i> , 266 F. App'x 377 (6th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Donald v. Sybra, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21, 46
<i>EEOC v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Fuentes v. Krypton Solutions, LLC</i> , No. 11-581, 2013 WL 1391113 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 4, 2013).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gantt v. Wilson Sporting Goods Co.</i> , 143 F.3d 1042 (6th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Hankins v. The Gap, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 1996).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Harris v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 594 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Humphrey v. Mem. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 239 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Hypes ex rel. Hypes v. First Commerce Corp.</i> , 134 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 1998).....	23, 26
<i>Irvin v. Airco Carbide</i> , 837 F.2d 724 (6th Cir. 1987).....	44
<i>Jakubowski v. Christ Hosp., Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 195 (6th Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>Jovanovic v. In-Sink-Erator</i> , 201 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Keever v. City of Middletown</i> , 145 F.3d 809 (6th Cir.1998).....	40, 42, 45
<i>Keith v. County of Oakland</i> , 703 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2013).....	23, 33, 39
<i>Knutson v. Schwan's Home Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 12-2240, 2013 WL 1316314 (8th Cir. Apr. 4, 2013)	33, 35
<i>Mason v. Avaya Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2004).....	24, 26, 34, 36
<i>McMillan v. City of New York</i> , No. 11-3932, 2013 WL 779742 (2d Cir. Mar. 4, 2013).....	36, 40
<i>Melange v. City of Center Line</i> , 482 F. App'x 81 (6th Cir. 2012).....	22, 24
<i>Mitchell v. Toledo Hosp.</i> , 964 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1992).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Morris</i> , 260 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Mulloy v. Acushnet Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 141 (1st Cir. 2006)	33, 34
<i>Nesser v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 442 (8th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Pahssen v. Merrill Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 668 F.3d 356 (6th Cir.)	21
<i>Richardson v. Friendly Ice Cream Corp.</i> , 594 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Robert v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Brown Cnty., Kan.</i> , 691 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2012)	24, 25, 29, 37
<i>Samper v. Providence St. Vincent Med. Ctr.</i> , 675 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2012)	24, 26, 28, 37, 38
<i>Smith v. Ameritech</i> , 129 F.3d 857 (6th Cir.1997)	20, 24, 34, 37, 39
<i>Tyndall v. Nat’l Educ. Ctrs, Inc. of Cal.</i> , 31 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Vande Zande v. Wis. Dep’t of Admin.</i> , 44 F.3d 538 (7th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Vandenbroek v. PSEG Power CT LLC</i> , 356 F. App’x 457 (2d Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Ward v. Mass. Health Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Wimbley v. Bolger</i> , 642 F. Supp. 481 (W.D. Tenn. 1986)	25
<i>Woodruff v. Peters</i> , 482 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 12101	1
42 U.S.C. § 12111	23, 41
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	21
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2	31
29 C.F.R. § 1630.9	40
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app.	41
Other Authorities	
EEOC, <i>Employer Best Practices for Workers with Caregiving Responsibilities</i>	26, 27
EEOC Fact Sheet, <i>Work at Home/Telework as a Reasonable Accommodation</i>	32, 41
